

IN THE
Supreme Court of Japan

Reiwa 3(O)302, Final Appeal

HITOSHI NAKANO

Claimant/Appellee,

v.

KAZUKO ITO

Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal From Tokyo District Court Civil Division 24
and
Tokyo High Court**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
BERKELEY CENTER ON COMPARATIVE
EQUALITY AND ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

DAVID BENJAMIN OPPENHEIMER
California State Bar # 93802
Member, United States Supreme Court Bar

ASHLEIGH ATASOY
California Bar Certified Law Student # 00580955

PHOEBE LAVIN
California Bar Certified Law Student # 00615038

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FREE SPEECH CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE RECOGNIZED UNDER UNITED STATES LAW STATES AN IMPORTANT PRINCIPLE OF DEMOCRATIC DISCOURSE, WHICH SHOULD BE ADOPTED BY THE SUPREME COURT OF JAPAN	6
II. THE FREE SPEECH CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE IS INTENDED TO PROTECT SPEECH ABOUT MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN	7
III. UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE, THE BURDEN OF PROVING FALSEHOOD IN A DEFAMATION CASE INVOLVING A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN SHIFTS TO THE CLAIMANT, REQUIRING THE CLAIMANT TO PROVE THAT THE STATEMENT WAS FALSE.....	9
IV. UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE, THE BURDEN OF PROVING FAULT SHIFTS TO THE CLAIMANT, REQUIRING THE CLAIMANT TO PROVE THAT THE DEFENDANT KNEW OR	

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT THE STATEMENT WAS FALSE	11
V. CONCLUSION: UNDER THE FREE SPEECH CONSTITUTIONAL PRIVILEGE, THE JUDGMENT AGAINST THE DEFENDANT IN THIS CASE SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	6
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455(1980)	8
<i>City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	8
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8
<i>Garrison v. State of La.</i> , 378 U.S. 64 (1964).....	8
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1965)	6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	passim
<i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 652 U.S. 443 (2011).....	8
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	10
<i>Sys. Operations, Inc. v. Scientific Games Dev. Corp.</i> , 555 F.2d 1131 (3rd Cir. 1977)	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—

Continued

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Masses Pub. Co. v. Patten</i> , 244 F. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1917)	6
<i>Montemayor v. Ortiz</i> , 208 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2006, pet. filed).....	10
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 144 So.2d 25 (Ala. 1962), rev'd, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>Savage v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 2d 305 (1st Dist. 1993), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 820 (1994)	10
<i>Voyles v. Sandia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 751 N.E.2d 1126 (Ill. 2001)	10
Other Authorities	
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part I of the Constitution Act, 1982, being Schedule B to the Canada Act, 1982, Section 2(b) (U.K.)	7
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union: 2010 O.J. (C83) 389. Proclaimed by the	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—

Continued

	Page
Commission, 7 December 2000. Proclamation and text at 2000 O.J. (C364) 1.	7
Hagans, William G., <i>Who Does The First Amendment Protect?: Why The Plaintiff Should Bear The Burden Of Proof In Any Defamation Action</i> , 26 REV. LITIG. 613 (2007).....	12
INDIA CONST. art. 19	8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 19, 16 Dec. 1966.	8
Mill, John Stuart, <i>On Liberty</i> (1859).....	6
NIHONKOKU KENPŌ [KENPŌ] [Constitution], art. 21, (Japan)	7
Oppenheimer, David, <i>Defamation Law is Being Weaponized to Destroy the #MeToo Movement</i> , in <i>The Global #MeToo Movement</i> 497 (Ann M. Noel & David B. Oppenheimer eds., Full Court Press, 2020)	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1965)	12, 14
Rule 9.42. Certified law students, CA ST PRACTICE Rule 9.42.	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—

Continued

	Page
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>Justice Brennan And The Freedom Of Speech: A First Amendment Odyssey</i> , 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1333 (1991)	11
U.S. CONST. amend. 1	7
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 19, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES/217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948).....	8
